we calculate the change in demand using the curve shown in Figure 3 and then increase (decrease)

that value by 50% and 100% to simulate increased (decreased) sensitivity to ODT offerings. We

show examples for commodities with nominal ODTs of 8 days and 10 days in Figure 8, where

the change in demand for the curve in Figure 3 is denoted as Original. We present the results in

Table 9, where each row represents the average across the 5 instances composing Group 1 solved

to optimality.

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

−75%

−50%

−25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

ODT Offered (days)

C
h
an

ge
in

D
em

an
d

−100%

−50%
Original

+50%

+100%

(a) Nominal ODT of 8 days

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

−75%

−50%

−25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

ODT Offered (days)

C
h
an

ge
in

D
em

an
d

−100%

−50%
Original

+50%

+100%

(b) Nominal ODT of 10 days

Figure 8 Change in demand for different sensitivity levels.

Greening et al.: Integrating Order-to-Delivery Time Sensitivity and Middle-Mile Consolidation Network Design
Article submitted; 29

Table 9 Comparison of customer sensitivity effects on solutions when solving Group 1 instances.

Model Sensitivity Profit
Profit

Increase
Fulfillment

Cost
Volume

Shipped (lbs)
Fulfillment
Cost per lb

Vol-Wtd
ODT

ODTQ-MMC±0 - $233,484 - $105,543 337,815 $0.313 6.6
ODTQ-MMC±3 −100% $249,408 6.8% $ 89,619 337,815 $0.266 8.9
ODTQ-MMC±3 −50% $255,776 9.5% $ 96,912 348,579 $0.278 6.2
ODTQ-MMC±3 Original $271,528 16.3% $104,169 369,357 $0.282 5.9
ODTQ-MMC±3 +50% $289,168 23.8% $111,558 393,385 $0.284 5.7
ODTQ-MMC±3 +100% $307,523 31.7% $117,462 414,907 $0.283 5.5

The results show that customer ODT-sensitivity plays an important role in consolidation plan-

ning when explicitly considered as a decision in the model; specifically, the level of sensitivity

correlates with resulting profit. We observe that when customers are less sensitive to changes in

ODTs, the ODTQ-MMC±3 model improves profit (as compared to ODTQ-MMC±0) by reducing

fulfillment cost. This is especially evident in the case where customers are completely insensitive

to ODT offerings (i.e., −100%) as shown by the high volume-weighted ODT offering of 8.9 days.

When customers are very sensitive to ODT offerings, the model elects to spend more on fulfillment